morphosys

Declaration of Conformity of the Management Board and Supervisory Board of MorphoSys AG with regard to the German Corporate Governance Code ("Code")

The Management Board and the Supervisory Board of MorphoSys AG declare pursuant to Section 161 of the German Stock Corporation Act:

- From November 29, 2022, the date of its most recent Declaration of Conformity, MorphoSys AG has complied – with the exceptions described below – with the recommendations of the "Government Commission on the German Corporate Governance Code" in the Code version dated April 28, 2022 ("GCGC 2022"):
 - Until June 2023, MorphoSys AG did not comply with the recommendation C.5 of the GCGC 2022, according to which members of the Management Board of a listed company shall not accept the chairmanship of a Supervisory Board in a non-group listed company. Until June 2023, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of Morphosys AG, Dr. Jean-Paul Kress, held a position as chairman of the Board of Directors of a French biopharmaceutical company, which had at no time in the past affected the fulfilment of his duties as CEO of MorphoSys AG. MorphoSys AG continuously ensured that Dr. Kress' position as chairman of the Board of Directors of such company did not distract his focus on MorphoSys AG's business and that Dr. Kress had sufficient time to perform his duties as CEO of MorphoSys AG with due regularity and care.
 - MorphoSys AG does not comply with the recommendation C.4 of the GCGC 2022, according to which a Supervisory Board member, who is not a member of any Management Board of a listed company, shall not accept more than five Supervisory Board mandates at non-group listed companies or comparable functions (in a listed or non-listed company), with an appointment as chair of the Supervisory Board being counted twice. The member of the Supervisory Board Dr. George Golumbeski currently holds the following functions in pharmaceutical and biotechnological companies in Ireland and the United States of America:
 - In listed companies: One function as chairman and one function as member of the Board of Directors
 - In non-listed companies: Three functions as chairman and one function as member of the Board of Directors

Dr. Golumbeski's positions have at no time in the past affected the fulfilment of his duties as a member of the Supervisory Board of MorphoSys AG. MorphoSys AG continuously ensures that Dr. Golumbeski's positions will not distract his focus on MorphoSys AG's business and that Mr. Golumbeski has sufficient time to perform his duties as a member of the Supervisory Board of MorphoSys AG with due regularity and care.



2. MorphoSys AG will continue to comply – with the exception of the deviation from recommendation C.4 of the GCGC 2022 as described above – with the recommendations of the GCGC 2022.

Planegg, this November 29, 2023 MorphoSys AG

For the Management Board:

For the Supervisory Board:

Dr. Jean-Paul Kress Chief Executive Officer Dr. Marc Cluzel Chairman of the Supervisory Board